2025 Regular Session

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 253** 

BY REPRESENTATIVE DEWITT

## A RESOLUTION

To commend the Holy Savior Menard High School softball team for winning the 2025

Louisiana High School Athletic Association Division IV Select state championship.

WHEREAS, the softball team took home their fourth championship in program

history when the Lady Eagles defeated Opelousas Catholic 4-1; and

WHEREAS, there were many outstanding players throughout the season and the

championship game; Kaylee Methvin was the winning pitcher in the championship game;

Emma Davis hit a two-run triple in the fifth that put the Lady Eagles ahead; Sawyer Shelton

went two-for-four and scored twice; and

WHEREAS, each of the Lady Eagles performed at the highest level of excellence

throughout the season and playoffs and deserves recognition for her vital contributions to

the winning effort; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Eagles' accomplishments during this unforgettable season

would not have been possible without the guidance and skills of the coaching staff and all

of the individuals who have contributed to the success of the school's softball program; and

WHEREAS, the team's outstanding season upholds the glorious tradition of the Lady

Eagles, and all Holy Savior Menard High School alumni and fans recognize the immense

pride and distinguished honor that the team brings to its school and community.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the

Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Holy Savior Menard High School

softball team for winning the 2025 Louisiana High School Athletic Association Division IV

Select state championship.